



## 54<sup>th</sup> Trustees Board Meeting of the Council of European Aerospace Societies held on Thursday 20<sup>th</sup> of April 2023

location: M.A.R.T.A. Centre – Mediterranean Aeronautics Research & Training Academy; Enna; Italy

Prof. Franco Bernelli Zazzera (President of CEAS) informed that Mrs Emma Bossom (Business Development Director at the Royal Aeronautical Society) has prepared and sent the procedure for the election of CEAS Officers. The procedure has been approved with one change. Time for nominations of candidates for election prior to the BoT has been extended to 2 months due to the bylaws in CEAS Statute.





# 55<sup>th</sup> Trustees Board Meeting of the Council of European Aerospace Societies held on Thursday 13<sup>th</sup> of July 2023

during The Aerospace Europe Conference 2023

location: SwissTech Convention Center; Lausanne; Switzerland

Prof. Franco Bernelli Zazzera (President of CEAS) announced that the Polish Society of Aeronautics and Astronautics had submitted the candidature of Dr Łukasz Kiszkowiak for vice-president of External Relations and Publications. Dr Georges Bridel (Swiss Association of Aeronautical Sciences; former CEAS President), Prof. Fred Abbink (Netherlands Association of Aeronautical Engineers; former CEAS President) and Prof. Anders Blom (Swedish Society of Aeronautics and Astronautics; Vice President for Awards & Membership) supported the candidature. Dr Łukasz Kiszkowiak has been nominated for the new vice-president of External Relations and Publications without any objections.





- Prof. Anders Blom (Vice President for Awards & Membership) presented the nomination of CEAS Distinguished Service Award 2023 for <u>Prof. Zdobysław Goraj</u> (Polish Society of Aeronautics and Astronautics; former CEAS President). His academic career at the Warsaw University of Technology (WUT) is remarkable and he played a very positive role in preparation of East-European teams to be integrated in European aerospace projects. He created the Polish Society of Aeronautics and Astronautics. The nomination was accepted without objections.
- Prof. Franco Bernelli Zazzera (President of CEAS) announced that Von Karman Institute is a new CEAS Corporate Member.
- Prof. Franco Bernelli Zazzera (President of CEAS) shortly reported the course of the organization of Aerospace Europe Conference 2023 held in Lausanne. Over 700 participants from 34 countries took part in AEC 2023 and 40% of all the participants were students. There were 605 presentations including 65 posters and they were presented on 20 different topics during 97 technical sessions. During the conference, the invited speakers delivered 14 plenary lectures.





# 56<sup>th</sup> Trustees Board Meeting of the Council of European Aerospace Societies held on Friday 29<sup>th</sup> of September 2023

location: online

Representatives of European Aerospace Societies decided that the 2025 Aerospace Europe Conference will be a CEAS-only event.





## 57<sup>th</sup> Trustees Board Meeting of the Council of European Aerospace Societies held on Thursday 30<sup>th</sup> of November 2023

location: DLR – Deutsches Zentrum für Luft- und Raumfahrt Brussels office; Brussels; Belgium

Dr Georges Bridel informed that the Past Presidents Council in consultation with current CEAS President Prof. Franco Bernelli Zazzera had decided that Prof. Franco Bernelli Zazzera will be re-elected and continue the presidency for the next year - 2024.





> Prof. Franco Bernelli Zazzera informed about the results of elections for 2024:

Prof. Franco Bernelli Zazzera – CEAS President Dr Cornelia Hillenherms – Vice President for Finances Dr Łukasz Kiszkowiak – Vice President for External Relations & Publications Prof. Andres Blom – Vice President for Awards & Membership

- Prof. Franco Bernelli Zazzera officially announced that the next Aerospace Europe Conference 2025 will take place in Torino hosted by AIDAA. Prof. Erasmo Carrera (President of A.I.D.A.A. Associazione Italiana di Aeronautica ed Astronautica) informed that the conference would take place in Torino, Italy in November 2025, 2-6th or 9-13th but the exact date has not been determined. The AEC has been moved to autumn to avoid the overlap with EUCASS Conference.
- Mr Thomas Vermin informed that the repository is ready to use, the access to the CEAS repository is via the link on the CEAS website (https://aerospacerepository.org)